CALIFORNIA’S ONE MILLION NEW
INTERNET USERS COALITION

Audit Report
CONSORTIA PROGRAM

March 1, 2012 through March 1, 2015

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

November 2015




53

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

November 9, 2015

Tim Sullivan, Executive Director
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the Korean Churches for Community Development
(KCCD)-sponsored coalition, California’s One Million New Internet Users (NIU) Coalition
Consortia Program. By agreement with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC),
KCCD serves as fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition’s Consortia Program. The program is funded
through a CPUC grant awarded from the California Advanced Services Fund (CASF). The SCO
conducted this audit pursuant to an interagency agreement with the CPUC.

The purpose of the audit was to determine whether reimbursement claims against the CASF
grant funds were for allowable Consortia Program activities pursuant to the Consortia Grant
Agreement (CPUC Resolution T-17355); specifically, to determine whether (1) the NIU
Coalition’s accounts and records substantiated the level of agreed-upon effort; (2) the costs
reimbursed with grant funds were for costs incurred in accordance with the CPUC’s Consortia
Program provisions; and (3) program expenses were substantiated with accounting records and
source documents.

On February 21, 2012, the CPUC approved a $450,000 CASF grant to the NIU Coalition for the
Consortia Program for the period of March 1, 2012, through March 1, 2015. The NIU Coalition
submitted claims to the CPUC through its fiscal agent, KCCD, for reimbursement of costs
incurred for the Consortia Program activities.

The NIU Coalition claimed and was reimbursed $353,784 for costs incurred for the first 10
quarters, from March 1, 2012, through August 31, 2014. The CPUC withheld $96,216 of the
grant funds for the remainder of the grant period, from September 1, 2014, through March 1,
2015, pending the results of this SCO audit.

The CPUC requested that the SCO audit the records of both KCCD and the NIU Coalition for
grant fund reimbursement for the period of March 1, 2012, through March 1, 2015.

We issued a draft report to the KCCD and sent a copy to the NIU Coalition on September 18,
2015. Via letter dated October 5, 2015, and through series of emails from October 5, 2015,
through October 19, 2015, the KCCD and the NIU Coalition disagreed with the audit results.
The KCCD and the NIU Coalition provided additional documentation and explanation to support
the questioned Consortia Program reimbursements. Except for $6,544 of KCCD’s personnel



Tim Sullivan, Executive Director -2- November 9, 2015

costs for allowable activities (classroom training! totaling $4,800 and bookkeeping totaling
$1,744), the audit results remain unchanged because:

The KCCD and the NIU Coalition did not provide complete records, specifically bank
statements and canceled checks, to substantiate that the Consortia Program costs were also
not charged against the NIU Coalition’s many other available grants of approximately half a
million dollars.

The KCCD’s $46,621 ($53,165 less $6,544) claim for grant fund-related administrative
charges remains unallowable because the additional documentation does not substantiate
grant-related fiscal-agent responsibilities. Instead, these costs are associated with Consortia
Program Tasks 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 (Attachment 5); the CPUC has approved all of these tasks as
responsibilities of the NIU Consortia and not the KCCD.

Our audit found that:

The NIU Coalition lacked proper internal control safeguards to ensure that the Consortia
Program functioned as intended and that the accounting records and source documents
properly substantiated program-related activities and costs.

The NIU Coalition provided approximately 50% (20 of 40 hours per participant) of
broadband instructional training agreed upon in the terms of the CASF grant.

The NIU Coalition did not provide complete records; therefore, we could not determine
whether $182,801 of CASF-reimbursed costs also may have been charged against other
grants or funds.

KCCD’s accounting records and source documents suggest that $46,621 was charged for
unallowable Consortia Program activities. These costs were not incurred for allowable fiscal
agent responsibilities.

If you have any questions, please contact Andrew Finlayson, Chief, State Agency Audits Bureau,
at (916) 324-6310.

Sincerely,

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/as

Attachment

! Included in NIU Coalition’s Invoice as trainer costs.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUMIMAKTY oottt ekt e b et e et et e an b e e e sab e e e nn b e e e bt e e e bbeeanneeas 1
= 7= 108 1 | (o] U1 o OSSR 2
CPUC’S AUdit REQUEST...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 3
Objectives, Scope, and MethodolOgy ........ccccveiiiiiiieeiiie e 4
CONCIUSION ...t bbbttt bbb 5
Views of Responsible OFffiCials..........cccciiiiiiiiicecc e 6
RESTFICTEA USE ...ttt 6
Schedule 1—Summary of Allowable and Reimbursable Consortia Program Costs....... 7

Schedule 1A—Summary of Quarterly Claimed and Reimbursed Coalition

Program COSTS.........ooiiiiiieiieie e 8
Schedule 1B—Summary of Claimed and Audited Consortia Program Costs ................. 9
Findings and ReCOMMENAALIONS...........cccuiiiiieiiee ettt re e 11

Attachment 1—Summary of SCO’s Comments to NIU Coalition’s Response
Attachment 2—Draft Report Response — KCCD

Attachment 3—Draft Report Response — NI1U Coalition

Attachment 4—CPUC Letters Dated, July 22, 2014 and December 17, 2014

Attachment 5—Approved Consortia Program Work Plan/Annual Budget



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Audit Report

Summary

On February 21, 2012, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)
approved a $450,000 grant from the California Advanced Services Fund
(CASF) to Korean Churches for Community Development (KCCD). An
agreement between the CPUC and KCCD provided that the grant funds
were to be used to support the California’s One Million New Internet
Users (NIU) Coalition, Consortia Program, for the period of March 1,
2012, through March 1, 2015 (12 quarters).

The NIU is a coalition of community service agencies. The Consortia
Program received one of 16 grants to various Consortia throughout the
state. The funding agreement between the CPUC and KCCD specifies that
KCCD will serve as fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition for the purposes of
the CASF grant. KCCD is allowed to charge administrative (overhead)
costs against the grant award for serving as the NIU Coalition’s fiscal
agent.

The NIU Coalition submitted quarterly claims for program costs to the
CPUC through its fiscal agent, KCCD.

The CPUC reimbursed $353,784 (see Schedule 1A) of costs claimed by
the NIU Coalition for the first ten quarters of the program, March 1, 2012,
through August 31, 2014. The CPUC withheld $96,216 of allocated grant
funds for the remaining two quarters of the period, from September 1,
2014, through March 1, 2015, pending results of this audit. The CPUC
requested that the State Controller’s Office (SCO) audit the records of both
KCCD and the NIU Coalition for grant fund reimbursement for the period
of March 1, 2012, through March 1, 2015.

Our audit found that:

e The NIU Coalition lacked proper internal control safeguards to ensure
that the Consortia Program functioned as intended and that the
accounting records and source documents properly substantiated
program-related activities and costs.

e The NIU Coalition provided aproximately 50% (20 of 40 hours per
participant) of broadband instructional training agreed upon in the
terms of the CASF grant.

e The NIU Coalition did not provide complete records; therefore, we
could not determine whether $182,801 of CASF-reimbursed costs also
may have been charged against other grants or funds.

e KCCD’s accounting records and source documents suggest that
$46,621 was charged for unallowable Consortia Program activities.
These costs were not incurred for allowable fiscal agent
responsibilities.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Background

California Advanced Services Fund

On February 21, 2012, the CPUC authorized a CASF Grant to the NIU
Coalition for the Consortia Program for the period of March 1, 2012,
through March 1, 2015, in accordance with California Public Utilities (PU)
Code section 701. The CASF provides grants to “telephone corporations,”
as defined under PU Code section 234, to bridge the “digital divide”
(computer networks/broadband) in unserved and underserved areas
throughout California. In June 2011, the CPUC implemented the Rural and
Urban Regional Broadband Consortia Grant Program to help fund
activities promoting broadband deployment (building structure), access,
and adoption (training), with a budget of $10 million.

The CPUC adopted procedures and guidelines for administering the CASF
grant-funded Consortia Program that included application, evaluation, and
selection processes. As part of the screening process, the CPUC required
each applicant coalition/consortium to submit a detailed action plan that
described the goals, tasks, activities, measurable deliverables, expected
outcomes, and specific timeline necessary to meet the needs of the targeted
region for broadband deployment, access, and adoption. Each applicant
included detailed budgets for each of the activities identified in its work
plan. Grant recipients agreed to comply with the grant terms, conditions,
and requirements set forth by the CPUC.

Sixteen consortia located throughout the state were awarded grants to
participate in the CASF-funded Consortia deployment or adoption
programs. On a quarterly basis, these consortia, via their CPUC-approved
fiscal agents, submit claims for reimbursement, and are required to include
records to support claimed costs.

Korean Churches for Community Development

KCCD is the CPUC-approved fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition. KCCD,
located in the City of Los Angeles, is a non-profit faith-based organization,
which serves as a bridge between the Korean community and the greater
populace. Through private and public collaboration, KCCD’s purpose is
to promote local community participation, contribution, and influence
through faith-based and community partnerships.

As the fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition’s Consortia Program, KCCD’s
program-related responsibilities include:

e Verifying that CASF program activities are in compliance with and
progressing according to the approved work plan milestones;

e Receiving and reviewing all claim requests for CASF reimbursement;
e Verifying CASF services rendered;
e Receiving payments from the CPUC; and

e Disbursing payments to the NIU Coalition.

The CPUC authorized KCCD to claim administrative fees for costs
incurred for the above-mentioned services. Thus, upon receipt of claim

-2-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

CPUC’s Audit
Request

reimbursements from the CPUC, the fiscal agent sets aside a portion of the
reimbursement for its administrative efforts, and disburses the remainder
of the funds to the NIU Coalition.

California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition

The NIU Coalition conducts business under its business name,
Community Union. The NIU Coalition’s stated mission for the Consortia
Program is to bridge the “digital divide.” Through this program, the NIU
Coalition proposed to educate more than 2,000 parents by, as provided in
the grant agreement, providing computer network training, enabling the
parents to improve their children’s academic efforts.

Consortia Program-related grant activities include:

e Performing public outreach to create awareness of available
opportunities via conference and community meetings;

e Consulting elected community officials and local school
administrators and principals to help secure Empowerment Hubs for
students to use;

e Conducting orientations, meetings with parents to inform them of the
internet services and broadband resources that are available to them;

¢ Recruiting and training staff to lead the parents through the curriculum
in the classroom and self-study settings;

¢ Conducting broadband training;
e Conducting graduation ceremonies; and

e Offering post-graduate workshops to those parents who complete the
course.

In January 2014, the CPUC became aware that the NIU Coalition
curriculum had been reduced from 40 hours to 20 hours of parent training.
Though the CPUC deemed the reduction of curriculum hours to be a major
change, the NIU Coalition failed to submit these changes to CPUC for the
required approval. The 40-hour parent training, per the CPUC, was the
paramount objective of the NIU Coalition, necessary to lead parents to
broadband adoption.

As the NIU Coalition did not request and receive advance approval for this
curriculum change, the CPUC reduced the final grant year (Year 3) award
from $150,000 to $95,440. The NIU Coalition disagreed with the CPUC’s
actions and requested that the full amount of the grant be reinstated.

In a letter dated December 17, 2014, the CPUC informed the NIU
Coalition that, as a condition of reinstating the full award for Year 3, the
CPUC would request that a third party conduct an audit to evaluate NIU
Coalition’s grant performance. Per the CPUC, Year 3 allocations would
be adjusted pending the outcome of this third-party audit. Therefore, the
CPUC requested that the SCO conduct this performance audit of the NIU
Coalition’s Consortia Program.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Objectives, Scope,
and Methodology

The purpose of this audit was to evaluate the NIU Coalition’s CASF grant
performance; specifically, to determine whether (1) the NIU Coalition’s
accounts and records substantiated the level of agreed-upon Consortia
Program’s effort pursuant to the Consortia Program Action Plan (see
Finding 3); (2) the costs reimbursed with grant funds were for costs
incurred in accordance with the CPUC’s Consortia Program provisions;
and (3) program expenses were substantiated with accounting records and
source documents.

Audit methodology, through inquiry, observation, and test procedures,
included:

e Reviewing grant provisions and applicable CPUC decisions, including
applicable laws, rules, and regulations, to determine reimbursement
eligibility;

e Conducting site visits to the KCCD and the NIU Coalition’s business
premises to gain an understanding of grant-related activities, internal
control standards for administrative and accounting functions, and
recordkeeping practices;

e Reviewing available broadband training materials and other
documents that evidenced services and extent of services rendered;

e On a sample basis, inquiring of NIU employees and contractors to
determine their understanding, roles, and responsibilities for the
Consortia Program;

e On a sample basis, interviewing Consortia Program participants
(parents) to determine the extent of program services received; and

e Onasample basis, examining available accounting records and source
documents to substantiate claimed costs.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with the generally
accepted government auditing standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

We did not audit KCCD or the NIU Coalition’s financial statements. In
addition to developing appropriate auditing procedures, our review of
internal control was limited to gaining an understanding of transaction
flow, accounting system, and applicable controls to determine KCCD and
the NIU Coalition’s ability to accumulate allowable Consortia Program
costs. We limited our audit scope to planning and performing audit
procedures necessary to obtain reasonable assurance that the accounts and
records substantiated the level of Consortia Program’s agreed-upon effort;
the costs reimbursed with grant funds were for costs incurred in
accordance with the CPUC’s Consortia Program provisions; and program
expenses were substantiated with accounting records and source
documents.

Conclusion We conducted an audit of the NIU Coalition’s CASF-funded Consortia
Program for the period of March 1, 2012, through March 1, 2015.

Our audit determined that the NIU Coalition lacked proper internal control
safeguards to ensure that the Consortia Program functioned as intended
and that the accounting records and source documents properly
substantiated program-related activities and costs. The NIU Coalition’s
Consortia Program provided approximately 50%, or 20 hours, of the
broadband instructional training, rather than the agreed-upon 40 hours.
The NIU Coalition also did not provide complete records for review;
therefore, we could not determine whether $182,801 of CASF-funded
activities also were charged against other available grant funds. KCCD
could not substantiate $46,621 of claimed administrative costs.

As mentioned below, the KCCD and the NIU Coalition disagreed with the
audit results. The KCCD and the NIU Coalition provided additional
documentation and explanation to support the questioned Consortia
Program reimbursements. Except for $6,544 of KCCD’s personnel costs
for allowable activities (classroom training? totaling $4,800 and
bookkeeping totaling $1,744), the audit results remain unchanged because:

e The KCCD and the NIU Coalition did not provide complete records,
specifically bank statements and canceled checks, to substantiate that
the Consortia Program costs were also not charged against the NIU
Coalition’s many other available grants of approximately half a
million dollars.

e The KCCD’s $46,621 ($53,165 less $6,544) of grant funds claimed
for fiscal agent responsibilities remains unallowable because the
additional documentation does not provide evidence of the allowable
administrative activities noted in Finding 1 of this report.

2 Included in NIU Coalition’s Invoice to CPUC as trainer costs.

-5-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

We issued a draft report to the KCCD and sent a copy to the NIU Coalition
on September 18, 2015. Via letter dated October 5, 2015, and through a
series of emails from October 5, 2015, through October 19, 2015, the
KCCD and the NIU Coalition provided additional documentation
disagreeing with the audit results. Please refer to Attachment 1 for the
draft report responses and our comments to these responses. In addition,
Finding 1 through Finding 4 include KCCD and the NIU Consortia’s
responses and our comments to their respective responses.

This report is solely for the information and use of the California Public
Utilities Commission, the Korean Churches for Community Development,
the California’s One Million New Users Coalition, and the SCO; it is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report,
which is a matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

November 9, 2015



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Allowable and Reimbursable
Consortia Program Costs
March 1, 2012 through March 1, 2015

Approved budgeted available funds

Grant Year (March 1 to February 28) CASF Other Total Reference *
2012 - (Year 1) $ 150,000 $ 236,653 $ 386,653
2013 - (Year 2) 150,000 236,653 386,653
2014 - (Year 3) 150,000 236,653 386,653
450,000 709,959 1,159,959
% of available funds to total 39% 61% 100%
Audited (allowable) program costs (Schedule 1B) 438,419
Allowable program costs allocated to available
funds
CASF @ 39% (allocated allowable program costs) 170,983
Other @ 61% 267,436
Difference - CASF funds reimbursed over allocated allowable costs
Amount CASF reimbursed (Schedule 1A) 353,784
Allocated allowable program costs 170,983
Difference - Excess CASF payments over allowable costs 182,801 Finding 4

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Schedule 1A—
Summary of Quarterly Claimed and Reimbursed Consortia
Program Costs
March 1, 2012 through March 1, 2015

Grant Year Grant Quarter Claimed Reimbursed * Difference

Quarter 1 - 03/01/12 - 05/31/12 $21,857.17 $21,857.17 -

2012 - (Year 1) Quarter 2 - 06/01/12 - 08/31/12 $38,176.94 $38,176.93 $0.01
Quarter 3 - 09/01/12 - 11/30/12 $33,597.88 $33,583.83 $14.05

Quarter 4 - 12/01/12 - 02/28/13 $41,672.29 $41,419.07 $253.22

Quarter 1 - 03/01/12 - 05/31/13 $34,378.02 $37,500.00 $3,121.98

2013 - (Year 2) Quarter 2 - 06/01/13 - 08/31/13 $37,500.00 $37,500.00 -
Quarter 3 - 09/01/13 - 11/30/13 $37,500.00 $37,500.00 -

Quarter 4 - 12/01/13 - 02/28/14 $37,500.00 $37,500.00 -

2013 - (Year 3)1 Quiarter 1 - 03/01/14 - 05/31/14 $37,500.00 $37,500.00 -
Quarter 2 - 06/01/14 - 08/31/14 $31,246.50 $31,247.00 0.50

Total $350,928.80 $353,784.00 $(2,855.20)

1 The CPUC withheld $96,216 ($450,000 grant award less $353,784 grant fund reimbursed) of allocated grant
funds for the remaining two quarters of Year 3 pending results of this audit. No claims were submitted and
approved for reimbursement for these quarters.



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Schedule 1B—
Summary Claimed and Audited Consortia Program Costs
March 1, 2012 through March 1, 2015

Payee! Audited? Claimed?  Difference®3 Reference
Coalition Members
DF $ 200 $ 1477 $  (1,277)
LO 68,105 39,073 29,032
Subtotal- Coalition members 68,305 40,550 27,755
Liaisons
AO 37,306 39,109 (1,803)
APCF 8,111 2,857 5,254
JG 15,809 11,471 4,338
Subtotal — Liaisons 61,227 53,437 7,790
Lead Trainers
FG 27,821 18,288 9,533
NR 59,133 47,843 11,289
TC 9,185 11,825 (2,640)
Subtotal - Lead Trainers 96,138 77,956 18,182
CU Trainers
AMC 6,622 8,147 (1,525)
AL 545 545 -
AQO 2,125 825 1,300
AC 2,350 2,154 197
AP 1,867 95 1,772
AQO 4,768 3,131 1,637
AG 1,906 305 1,601
BS 30 30 -
CB 2,043 175 1,868
cc 742 875 (133)
DM 575 575 -
DB 684 490 194
DF 29,449 23,936 5,513
DT 894 800 94
DA 3,745 3,225 520
ELR 4,729 585 4,144
EG 3,681 2,620 1,061
EG 1,800 1,650 150
EP 806 828 (22)
EM 1,563 1,828 (265)
EW 2,315 2,420 (105)
EM 450 360 90
ER 240 240 —
EM 11,280 8,395 2,885
EO 1,540 1,480 60
FM 2,528 2,200 328
FR 4,643 4,475 168
GR 110 70 40
Gl 434 390 44
HD 3,228 3,278 (50)
JR 150 310 (160)
JR 5,319 3,932 1,386
JS 2,912 1,285 1,627
JR 2,723 2,355 368
JN 1,019 1,310 (291)
JM 3,294 2,897 397



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition

Consortia Program

Schedule 1B (continued)

JA
JCS
JL
JF
JR
KC
KC
LJ
LM
LL
LE
MR
MP
MT
MZ
MG
ML
MU
MA
MV
MP
MO
MR
MH
NT
omMC
RP
SS
SO
SE
VC
JC
Y M
Subtotal — Trainers

Others
Subtotal - NIU Audited and Claimed

KCCD - Fiscal Agent

Grand Total

1,440 1,540 (100)
1,215 1,205 10
3,025 2,840 185
1,572 1,390 182
930 930 -
6,369 5,884 484
911 850 61
1,140 1,060 80
420 495 (75)
1,924 95 1,829
2,623 2,640 17
1,320 1,265 55
3,973 3,152 820
580 715 (135)
2,000 1,750 250
728 640 88
455 505 (50)
3,405 3,499 (94)
2,024 1,470 554
750 850 (100)
5,587 2,694 2,893
1,745 1,765 (20)
585 585 -
3,908 3,065 843
1,729 1,720 9
190 220 (30)
1,300 1,180 120
521 395 126
2,805 2,780 25
1,146 860 286
790 728 63
4,800 4,800 -
1,359 1,125 234
176,375 142,907 33,468
34,630° - 34,630
436,675 314,851 3
1744 48365 (46,621  Finding 2
438419 363216  __ (46,621)

1 To protect personal and confidential information, individuals are identified only by initials.

2 Rounded to the nearest dollar.

3 Difference is due to NIU Coalition limiting the invoice amount, Schedule 1A, to what they can claim for that quarter, up to

$37,500.

4The NIU Coalition provided checks totaling $34,630 for 13 payees that were not included in the claim.

-10-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1—
Inadequate
administrative and
accounting internal
controls

The California’s One Million New Internet Users (NIU) Coalition lacks
adequate administrative and accounting internal controls to ensure proper
accounting for the California Advanced Services Fund (CASF)-funded
Consortia Program activities and program-related costs. Further, the NIU
Coalition lacks proper accounting records and evidence of timely-prepared
source documents for the CASF Program activities and related costs.
These deficiencies are due to (1) inadequate oversight by the NIU
Coalition’s fiscal agent, Korean Churches for Community Development
(KCCD), and (2) authority for making program-related operational and
budget decisions is concentrated solely with one person, the NIU
Coalition’s co-founder.

KCCD is the fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition. KCCD, located in the City
of Los Angeles, is a non-profit faith-based organization, with a stated
mission to serve as a bridge between the Korean community and the
greater populace and, through private and public collaboration, to promote
local community participation, contribution, and influence through faith-
based and community partnerships.

As the fiscal agent for the NIU Coalition, KCCD’s CASF grant-related
responsibilities include:

e Verifying that CASF program activities are in compliance with the
California Public Utilities Commission’s Resolution (CPUC) T-17355
and progressing according to the approved work plan milestones;

e Receiving and reviewing all claim requests for CASF reimbursement;
e Verifying CASF services rendered;

e Requesting program-related reimbursements and accepting payments
from the CPUC; and

¢ Disbursing payments to the NIU Coalition.

We noted that NIU Coalition’s business decisions were made solely by its
co-founder. The co-founder prepared and/or approved accounting records
and source documents, including time cards, and maintained these records
as well as prepared invoices that were submitted via KCCD to the CPUC
for reimbursement.

We also found that the NIU Coalition had other sources of funds for the
Consortia Program. The NIU Coalition anticipated that approximately
39% of Consortia Broadband Adoption Program expenses were to be
charged against the CASF grant and 61% were to be charged against
“other funds.” We were not provided with any accounting records or
source documents relative to non-CASF funds in order to determine the
proportion of program activities, costs, recordkeeping, and claims that
may have been charged against other funds

-11-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

During the course of the audit, we requested the CPUC-required
accounting records and source documents. The NIU Coalition did not
make available any records or source documents during the course of the
audit; in fact, the source documents—specifically, time cards—were made
available only after the initial audit results were shared with the KCCD
and the NIU Coalition. The NIU Coalition has not maintained required
accounting records, such as a general ledger. The time cards that were
submitted after the audit were neither signed by the individual employees
and trainers, nor were they approved by the NIU Coalition. There was no
evidence to support that these time cards were prepared at the time the
activities took place. Due to the lack of accounting records, and untimely
and incomplete source documents, we could not readily determine the
extent of Consortia Program activities and related costs. As a result, the
audit required extensive and unnecessary test procedures, such as
confirmations with service providers and service recipients, to determine
the validity of claimed activities and related costs.

Prudent business practices require that a business entity establish a system
of internal controls to help meet its goals. Practical reasons for establishing
internal controls include the ability to:

e Have accurate information to carry out business operations;
e Safeguard assets and records;

e Promote operational efficiency by preventing unnecessary duplication
of effort and waste in all aspects of business operations; and

e Ensure compliance with policies, business agreements, and laws and
regulations.

CPUC Decision 11-06-038, section 5. Amount of Grant Funding
Allocations states, in part:

An applicant is required to keep detailed records, i.e., invoices and
receipts, of each program element as specified below. These program
elements must, in turn, be supported by an attached Action Plan and
Work Plan, as well as execution of a Consent Form

CPUC Decision 11-06-038, section 6.4.4 Assignment of a Fiscal Agent
states, in part:

Each regional Consortium must retain at least one Fiscal Agent with lead
responsibility and legal authority to represent consortium for purposes of
sponsoring the application, and for administration of Consortium
activities, including receipt and disbursement of Consortium grant funds.
In any event, the Fiscal Agent must affirmatively agree, on behalf of the
Consortium, to comply with the Commission’s directives and conditions
relating to the review , approval, and administration of any Consortia
application grants. This requirement is to provide assurance that
Consortium members or contractors retained by the Consortium are
capable and committed to delivering on the commitments to be funded.

-12-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

CPUC Decision 11-06-038, section 8. Oversight of Consortia Activities
Subsequent to Grant Approval states, in part:

Grant funds will be disbursed in accordance with, and within the time
specified in, California Government Code Section 927. The
Commission’s Communication Division has the authority to initiate any
necessary audit, verification, and discovery of Consortium members
relating to grant funding activities to ensure that CASF Consortia grant
funds are spent in accordance with the Commission’s adopted rules and
standards. Each Consortia grantee shall maintain books, records,
documents, and other evidence sufficient to substantiate expenditures
covered by the grant, according to generally accepted accounting
practices. Each Consortia grantee shall make these records available to
the Commission upon request and agrees that these records are subject
to a financial audit by the Commission at any time within three years
after the Grantee incurred the expense being audited. A Consortia
grantee shall provide access to the Commission upon 24 hours’ notice to
evaluate work completed or being performed pursuant to the grant.

The CPUC’s CASF payment letters issued to KCCD stipulate:

....all payments are subject to audit and other verification for compliance
with Commission orders and directives. If, at a later date, portions of the
payment are found to be out of compliance, Communications Division
will inform you, by letter, of the status of any adjustments. If this
happens, Korean Churches for Community Development will be
responsible for refunding the disallowed amount along with appropriate
interest at rates determined in accordance with applicable Commission
decisions....

Recommendation

If the NIU Coalition were to continue participating in the State-funded
programs, we recommend that the NIU Coalition establish and adhere to
policies, procedures, accounting records, and internal control standards to
ensure that program-related costs are adequately supported, authorized,
approved, recorded, and claimed. Doing so will ensure that future grant
funds are used for reasonable, allowable, and necessary program-related
costs.

NIU Coalition’s Response

The NIU Coalition provided an extensive response to the draft audit report.
Please refer to Attachment 2 for the response. Responses 29-33, as
delineated below, are the NIU Coalition’s responses related to this finding.

29. False Statement of facts. SCO attempts to apply a standard that was
not used in the contract, albeit documents existed, “source
documents” used for reimbursement purposes were the actual
invoices of the consultants used in the contract to provide the
services. Much like a carpet layer, painter, roofer, consultants
provided invoices for work performed. These invoices were then
compiled into a reimbursement package submitted to the CPUC.
The invoices contained elements found to be acceptable to the
PCAOB. The PCAOB is a nonprofit corporation established by
Congress to oversee the audits of public companies in order to
protect the interests of investors and further the public interest in the
preparation of informative, accurate and independent audit reports:

-13-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

Who Performed the work

The dates in which said work was performed
The persons who reviewed the work

And the date of the review

® 20 T W

We do not argue that the SCO may want to see the source —
source document, albeit not a requisite established between the
CPUC and KCCD in their process of reimbursement.

f.  We provided said documents to the SCO as they requested in
addition to the source documents originally provided

g. SCO misstated the facts when it says source documents were
not provided, approximately 490 invoices from Trainers
(consultants) were given to SCO upon their first visit.

h. In fact the SCO built a schedule using these invoices and later
presented that schedule to us shortly after their first visit to
Community Union, clearly showing that the SCO misstates the
facts when it says no source documents were provided.

30. See Exhibit B, email sent to SCO on 6/10 with Statements attached.
SCO denies receiving said documents despite it going to two
different persons, neither received documents.

a. We are resubmitting PL and GL information from Community
Unionp

31. The SCO misstates the facts all documentation was provided to SD:

a. The details of each quarter’s reimbursement package were
provided. This document references a separate document
named Source of Draft Audit, in it are highlights of specific
phrases and sentences in the Draft Audit Report accompanied
by a number. Those numbers refer to the numbered items
below. For example #1 on Source of Draft Audit document
refers to response provided in number 1 of this report.

b. In these detailed quarterly reimbursement packages are the
source documents articulating the exact extent of Consortia
Program Activity

i. Number of meetings conducted with whom
ii. # of media impressions and by whom

iii. # of graduation ceremonies and by whom, when address of
sites where training and promotion were taking place

iv. Names and contract information of actual persons
participating in course,
v. Sites from where these participants attended these courses

vi. Invoices (source documents) showing costs incurred to
manage programs

vii. Detailed results of performance against stated work plan
goals

32. We do not agree with SCO’s characterization of certain test
procedures being unnecessary.

a. SCO demanded detailed contact information on participants of
program, NIU objected, but acquiesced to their requirement.

b. Given the SCO went through the exercise confirming with
service providers and service recipients that NIU actually
provided said services, the SCO should state outcomes of those
exercises.

-14-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

i Detailing who they contacted and the specific results from
each of these contacts, thereby being in a position to
articulate a conclusion for which they are saying were
unable to reach relative to the activities that took place.

ii. Having the contacts and having made contact with this
group acts as evidence to contradict SCO’s position “not
having support needed to substantiate NIU activities.”

iii. Either they did contact recipients and service providers
and thereby had the evidence to substantiate NIU
activities or

iv. Did not contact recipients and service providers.

33. The CPUC and NIU as well as other consortia groups met
extensively and had a heavy load of document exchange prior to the
arriving at the current procedure of reimbursement package
submission. The procedure mutually agreed upon to meet the
requisite of all citations made by the SCO: CPUC Decision 11-06-
038 sec. 5, 6.4.4 and 8.

a.  NIU maintains the requisite of providing source documents was
met through our initial feed of documents to the SCO.

b. The fact that the SCO wanted the source of the source
documents from the subcontractor is a very different situation
than saying source documents were not provided.

c. Infact, the source of the source documents were provided upon
the SCO’s request.

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged. Please also see Attachment 1 for
additional responses to these comments. Our responses below are specific
to Finding 1, Inadequate Administrative and Accounting Internal Controls.
The finding describes our initial observations and the alternative audit
procedures we performed to substantiate the Consortia Program costs.

The NIU Coalition agrees that the Consortia and the KCCD lacked the
proper internal control and it does intend to create processes that “show
clearer lines of separation of duties” (Comment 25 (b)).

The NIU Coalition disagrees with the finding, specifically arguing that the
accounting records and source documents were made available for the
audit. The KCCD and the NIU Coalition did not provide accounting
records and source documents during the audit. In fact, records were made
available after the audit results were discussed at the exit interview. The
audit explains the lack of accounting records and lack of evidence to
substantiate contemporaneously prepared source documents.

After reviewing the records provided, we could not dispute that the
Consortia Program activities and related expenses were incurred. We
determined that there was lack of agreed-upon training effort (Finding 3),
and that due to incomplete accounting records and source documents
(Finding 4), we could not determine if the grant-funded expenses were also
paid by other grants and funds.

-15-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

FINDING 2—
Unsupported
administrative
costs claimed

KCCD claimed and received $53,165 of CASF grant funds for
administrative (overhead) costs. Our audit initially found that KCCD had
neither accounting records nor source documents to substantiate the
program activities and related costs. Upon discussing the initial findings
during the audit, KCCD shared an allocation methodology to substantiate
an approximation of actual costs incurred for the Consortia Program.
KCCD attested to providing the following program-related services:

e Conducting computer classes at the 1736 Family Crisis Center
e Hiring staff

e Preparing for computer classes

e Recruiting and coordinating trainers

e Administering and documenting a student database

e Hosting and preparing graduation classes, graduation programs and
certificates

e Marketing and performing outreach, including an “email blast” and
distribution of flyers

e Performing accounting tasks, including reporting and documentation,
submission, review and payments, and reimbursement of checks

Our audit determined that the estimated administrative costs claimed were
reasonable, as these were primarily an allocation of KCCD’s
administrative costs over its various grant and community-funded
activities. However, except for submitting the NIU Coalition-prepared
claims to the CPUC, receiving reimbursements, and submitting proceeds
to the NIU Coalition, the KCCD did not provide any records to
substantiate the remainder of the above-described program-related
activities.

We found that the activities described above were performed by NIU
coalition staff members—specifically, the co-founder, vice president, and
lead trainer. These individuals recruited and hired staff, prepared computer
classes, trained trainers, maintained a student database, coordinated
graduation ceremonies, and performed recordkeeping functions. The
KCCD did not provide any records that substantiated that it also performed
these activities. Thus, while the allocated administrative costs appeared to
be a reasonable estimation of overhead costs, we could not determine
whether KCCD actually performed the program-related activities. We
could not determine the extent of overhead costs incurred by KCCD for
submitting the NIU Coalition-prepared claims to the CPUC and
receiving/distributing CASF funds.

KCCD disagrees with the audit results and asserts that accounting records
and source documents substantiate administrative activities and related
costs; its response to this draft report, in part, may include those
accounting records and source documents that substantiates its position.

As discussed below (SCO’s Comments), the KCCD provided additional
documenation to substantiate $6,544 of Consortia Program-related costs.
Hence, the unsupported administrative costs have been reduced to
$46,621.

-16-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

CPUC Decision 11-06-038, 8. Oversight of Consortia Activities
Subsequent to Grant Approval states, in part:

An applicant is required to keep detailed records, i.e., invoices and
receipts, of each program element as specified below...... Funds will be
disbursed in accordance with, and within the time specified in, California
Government Code Section 927. The Commission’s Communication
Division has the authority to initiate any necessary audit, verification,
and discovery of Consortium members relating to grant funding
activities to ensure that CASF Consortia grant funds are spent in
accordance with the Commission’s adopted rules and standards. Each
Consortia grantee shall maintain books, records, documents, and other
evidence sufficient to substantiate expenditures covered by the grant,
according to generally accepted accounting practices. Each Consortia
grantee shall make these records available to the Commission upon
request and agrees that these records are subject to a financial audit by
the Commission at any time within three years after the Grantee incurred
the expense being audited. A Consortia grantee shall provide access to
the Commission upon 24 hours’ notice to evaluate work completed or
being performed.

CPUC’s CASF payment letters issued to KCCD stipulate:

....all payments are subject to audit and other verification for compliance
with Commission orders and directives. If, at a later date, portions of the
payment are found to be out of compliance, Communications Division
will inform you, by letter, of the status of any adjustments. If this happens,
Korean Churches for Community Development will be responsible for
refunding the disallowed amount along with appropriate interest at rates
determined in accordance with applicable Commission decisions....

Recommendation

We recommend that the CPUC take appropriate action.

KCCD’s Response:

Specifically, we disagree with your statement, found on page 1 of your
report that states — “KCCD lacked accounting records and source
documents to substantiate $53,165 of KCCD’s Costs”. On Page 12 of the
report, you finding #2 provides more detail for KCCD’s scope of work
but again we would have to disagree with your fallacious conclusion that
“KCCD did not provide any records to substantiate the remainder of the
above described program related activities”.

For the second time, we are again providing the source and back up
documents that substantiate our $53,165 claim. Please find attached:

1. Program and administrative cost file with CASF outcomes.
Originally Submitted 5/25/15.

2. Backup Payroll Registers originally submitted 5/27/15.

3. Organizational actuals originally submitted 6/29/15. This file
contains time allocations.

4. Financial Statements for 2012 and 2013 (audited) originally
submitted 7/6/15.

5. Inaddition we are not able to submit our audited financials for 2014.

-17-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

FINDING 3—
Unapproved changes
made to 40 hour
Grant objective
without prior CPUC
approval

NIU Coalition’s Response

Response 34 — Attachment 3

Contradiction in fact: SCO states they had no evidence to substantiate
KCCD activities. Documentation provided on two occasions was given
to SCO. A third attempt will be made with the submission of these
responses.

SCO’s Comment

The KCCD provided additional documentation and explanation to support
the questioned Consortia Program reimbursements. Except for $6,544 of
the KCCD’s personnel costs for the allowable activities of classroom
training?® ($4,800) and bookkeeping ($1,744), the audit results remain
unchanged because the additional documentation does not substantiate
grant-related fiscal-agent responsibilities.  Instead, these costs are
associated with Consortia Program Tasks 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 (Attachment 5);
the CPUC has approved all of these tasks as responsibilities of the NIU
Coalition and not of the KCCD.

Furthermore, while KCCD’s documents indicate the Consortia Program
activities, the audit could not determine if the KCCD incurred the
remainder of the $46,621, representing approximately 10% of the
$450,000 CASF grant fund the for activities that included: Graduation,
Planning Hiring Staff, E-mail Blast, Flyers/Promotions, Elected Official
Certificates, Graduation Preparation and Ceremony, Make and Review
Reports, Video and Pictures, and Review Classes. The NIU Coalition time
records suggest that these activities were the responsibility of the
Consortia.

In its required Consortia Program Action Plan to the CPUC, the NIU
Coalition agreed to provide seven distinct types of Consortia Program
services (approved activities), as follows:

1. Create awareness around the tremendous broadband resources and
opportunities  available  within the region via NIU
Conferences/Community Meetings.

2. Meet with Administrators (School site, library, community based
organizations, community centers, etc.) to inform them about One
Million NIU and the impact that it will have with their parents and
other community members. Get signed MOUSs to guarantee the set-
up of permanent Internet access points (Empowerment Hubs).

3. Parent Orientation Meeting: Meet with Parents and Community
Leader(s) to inform them about One Million NIU and how they
will learn to use the Internet to access critical on-line resources.

4. The One Million NIU model creates jobs through the Train the
Trainer program. College students and One Million NIU alumni
(parents graduating from the NIU program) in cooperation with
Workforce Development/Worksource Centers, are trained as
trainers in an intense 40 hour Train the Trainer program. Trainers
are then deployed to Empowerment Hub sites to deliver training to
the parents and other adult community members.

2 Included in NIU Coalition’s Invoice to CPUC as trainer costs.

-18-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

5. Conduct the 40 hour Parent Engagement through Technology
sessions on school site, community-based organizations,
community centers where computer labs are turned into
Empowerment Hubs. School Site, NPO, Church, Community
Center Materials

6. One Million NIU Graduation Ceremony — huge press event,
provides momentum to expand model in other schools,
community-based organizations, churches and community centers.

7. Conduct post One Million NIU Graduate workshops, where NIU
Graduates engage in email exercises, mobilizing on current issues
e.g. education, immigration, economics, etc.

As a result, the NIU Coalition received grant funds, primarily to provide
40 hours per participant of Broadband Adoption training. However,
approximately 20 hours of in-classroom training for ‘“Parent Engagement
through Technology Sessions” were provided; this amounts to 50% of the
stated objective, as agreed upon with and approved by the CPUC. The NIU
Coalition failed to notify the CPUC and obtain approval for the revised
curriculum and service reduction.

Our inquiries with NIU Coalition co-founder, trainers, and sampled
participants revealed that seven three-hour training sessions were
provided. The trainings were based on classroom materials and curriculum
designed by the NIU Coalition’s lead trainers. Per the NIU Coalition co-
founder, while the NIU Coalition did agree to provide 40 hours of training,
the 20-hour classroom sessions achieved the desired results. The Co-
Founder stated that the students did receive the adequate training, but for
only approximately 50% of the time, and any savings of time and effort
were then used for other allowable activities such as follow-up with
students.

The CPUC-Approved Work Plan of January 2012, (the same work plan
that was submitted and approved for each of the three years in the grant-
funded period) Activity 5 states, in part:

Conduct the 40-hour Parent Engagement through Technology sessions
on school site, community-based organizations, community centers
where computer labs are turned into Empowerment Hubs. Performance
Measure(s): Annual Target number of Parents to complete the 40 hours
of training: 790.

CPUC Decision 11-06-038, Section 10. Execution and Performance states,
in part:

...Should the recipient or its contractor fail to commence work at the
agreed upon time, the Commission, upon ten business days written
notice to the CASF Consortia Grant Account recipient, may terminate
the award. In the event that the CASF Consortia Grant Account recipient
fails to complete the project, in accordance with the terms of approval
granted by the Commission, the recipient will be required to reimburse
some or all of the CASF Consortia Grant Account funds that it has
received. Any changes to the substantive terms and conditions
underlying Commission approval of the Consortium grant (e.g., changes
to Action Plan, Work Plan, budget or designated Fiscal Agent, etc.) must
be communicated in writing to the Communications Division Director at
least 30 days before the anticipated change, and may be subject to
approval by either the Director or by Commission resolution before
becoming effective. . ..

-19-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

FINDING 4—
Repeated recovery of
Consortia Program
costs

Recommendation

We recommend that the CPUC take appropriate action pursuant to CPUC
Decision 11-06-038.

NIU Coalition’s Response

The NIU Coalition provided an in-depth response to the draft audit
report. Please refer to Attachment 2, for a full content of these responses.
Response 35, as described below, is the NIU Coalition’s disagreement
to this finding.

SCO misstates the facts. See response #4 above.

a.  SCO makes NIU’s point from above that the training (40, 30 ro 20
hours) is only one of seven other activities.

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged. The audit results do not state that the
Consortia did not provide services as they relate to the other six of the
seven activities. The audit exception discusses deficiencies for a specific
task, Activity 5.

Please refer to Attachment 1 for additional NIU Coalition responses and
our comments to these responses.

In all, the CPUC paid out $353,784 of CASF funds to the NIU Coalition
for the Consortia Program expenses. Our audit initially determined that the
CPUC reimbursed approximately $185,353 in CASF funds for Consortia
Program expenses that may have been charged to other NIU Coalition
funds. As a result of additional allowable costs of $6,544 CASF’s
overpayment has been reduced to $182,801.

The available cancelled checks and KCCD’s records showed expenses of
$438,419 for Consortia Program-related expenses for the audit period
(Schedule 1B). Of these expenses, the NIU Coalition submitted invoices
for reimbursement for approximately $363,216. The NIU Coalition
requested CASF quarterly draws of approximately $37,500, ($150,000
annual contribution equally allocated for each quarter).

The NIU Coalition submitted to the CPUC the required Consortia Program
Action Plan identifying activities and their related costs for each of the
Consortia Program tasks. As illustrated in the table below, approximately
39% of Consortia Program expenses were anticipated by the NIU
Coalition to be charged against the CASF grant, and 61% to be charged
against other funds. The NIU Coalition did not make available accounting
records and/or source documents for any other funds; therefore, we could
not determine whether the CPUC-reimbursed program costs also were
charged against other funds.

As there were no accounting records available to determine if these CPUC-

reimbursed program costs were charged against other funds, we used the
best available means to approximate Consortia Program costs eligible for

-20-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

reimbursement. Thus, while we do realize that the Action Plan budget
contained projected and invisible costs, as explained below, we have only
this budget as a sole source by which to determine how the Consortia
Program costs would have been allocated by the NIU Coalition, given their
planned spending habits. Therefore, while not a perfect methodology, we
are using the percentages presented in the aforementioned table to allocate
CASF program costs.

Absent accounting records and source documents for expenses charged
other funds, we estimate that the CASF reimbursement should have been
approximately $170,983 rather than $353,784, a potential overpayment of

$182,801.
Budgeted CASF and Other Funded Consortia Program
Fiscal

Year CASF Others Total
2012 $ 150,000 $ 236,653 $ 386,653
2013 150,000 236,653 386,653
2014 150,000 236,653 386,653
$ 450,000 $ 709,959 $ 1,159,959
39% 61% 100%

The NIU Coalition disagreed that the CASF funds were overcharged,
arguing that the approved budget included non-cash service values,
meaning many of the costs such as Task 1, Media Blast for Program
Awareness, and Task 5, Empowerment Hub for Training Centers, while
necessary for the Consortia Program, were received at no cost to the NIU
Coalition; in fact, the NIU Coalition determined and assigned monetary
values for these donated or no-cost services. The NIU Coalition did
acknowledge that in addition to the consortia grant funds, there were other
grants which, in part, also paid for the Consortia Program’s actual costs
incurred.

In order to determine the extent of other funds and grant funds and related
expenses charged against these respective grants we requested, but the
NIU Coalition has been unable to provide, bank statements and account
records for other grant fund charges to substantiate the extent of Consortia
Program expenses eligible for the CASF grant reimbursement.

CPUC Resolution, R-10-12-008, states in part:

9. Each application must include an Action Plan and Work Plan which
provide at a minimum, the information and disclosures set forth in
Attachment A, B, C hereto. A Work Plan must be submitted for each
funding year, e.g., Work Plan Year 1, Work Plan Year 2, Work Plan
Year 3.

10. Each application must include a budget of planned activities, a
designated Fiscal Agent, and an affidavit attesting to the
application’s truth and accuracy. A budget must be submitted for
each funding year, e.g., Budget Year 1, Budget Year 2, Budget
Year 3.

11. Any proposed consortium budget must expressly exclude any costs
for activities or programs within the consortia region that are

-21-



California’s One Million New Internet Users Coalition Consortia Program

separately funded from any other sources in order to ensure that
California Advanced Services Fund (CASF) grants do not duplicate
funding from any other source. Any proposed consortium budget
must be accompanied by a description of any and all existing
broadband adoption or deployment activities funded by any other
state or federal grants or by any other sources within the region
covered by the consortium application, together with supporting
detail necessary to confirm that the CASF consortium budget does
not duplicate any such finding.

CPUC CASF payment letters issued to KCCD state:

....all payments are subject to audit and other verification for compliance
with Commission orders and directives. If, at a later date, portions of the
payment are found to be out of compliance, Communications Division
will inform you, by le